
Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-
Committee Agenda
For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182)
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

22 January 2020

To the Members of the COMMERCIAL VENTURES EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors: T. Archer Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies
T. Schofield Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance
M. A. Brunt Leader of the Council
V. H. Lewanski Portfolio Holder for Corporate Direction and 

Governance

For a meeting of the COMMERCIAL VENTURES EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE to be 
held on THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 at 6.30 pm or on the rising of  the Commercial 
Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, if later, in the Executive Meeting Room - Town Hall.

John Jory
Chief Executive

If you need this agenda in an alternative format, please refer to the information on the 
final page.

Notice is given of the Executive’s intention to hold part of its meeting on Thursday, 30 
January 2020 in private for consideration of reports containing “exempt” information



1.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest.

4.  JOINT VENTURE - RAVEN HOUSING TRUST AND REIGATE 
AND BANSTEAD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

(Pages 9 - 32)

5.  ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN EARLSWOOD AND 
WHITEBUSHES 

(Pages 33 - 44)

6.  INVESTMENT AND COMPANY GOVERNANCE AND 
RESOURCING 

(Pages 45 - 54)

7.  SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - 30 JAN 2020 

8.  INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - 30 JAN 2020 

9.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS - 30 JAN 2020 

10.  LOANS, GRANTS AND DRAW DOWN AGREEMENTS - 30 
JAN 2020 

11.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

To consider any other urgent business.

12.  EXEMPT BUSINESS 



RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that:

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

13.  JOINT VENTURE - RAVEN HOUSING TRUST AND REIGATE 
AND BANSTEAD BOROUGH COUNCIL - EXEMPT 

14.  ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN EARLSWOOD AND 
WHITEBUSHES - EXEMPT 

15.  SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - 30 JAN 2020 (EXEMPT) 

16.  INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - 30 JAN 2020 (EXEMPT) 

17.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS - 30 JAN 2020 
(EXEMPT) 

18.  LOANS, GRANTS AND DRAW DOWN AGREEMENTS - 30 
JAN 2020 (EXEMPT) 



WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS

The Council webcasts some of its public meetings.

Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months.  A copy is 
retained for six years after the meeting.

In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting 
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view.

If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk. 

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English.  However the Council also 
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide 
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages.  The 
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or 
on request.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should 
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee
5 December 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

COMMERCIAL VENTURES EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee held at the 
Executive Meeting Room - Town Hall on 5 December 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors T. Archer (Chairman), T. Schofield (Vice-Chair), M. A. Brunt (Leader) 
and V. H. Lewanski.

Also present: Councillors N. D. Harrison.

50.  MINUTES

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 as a 
correct record.

51.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor M Brunt joined the meeting at 
1831.

52.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

53.  PROJECT BASEBALL

Councillor T Archer, Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies, presented the 
report on Project Baseball and explained that full details of the project were set out 
in the exempt report in the Part 2 section of the agenda.  

RESOLVED that:

a) the Director of Place, in consultation with the Head of Legal and 
Governance, the Head of Finance & Assets, the Chair of the Commercial 
Ventures Executive Sub-Committee and the Executive Members for Place & 
Economic Prosperity, Finance and Neighbourhood Services be authorised to 
proceed with the next planned activities associated with the identified 
opportunity, as referred to in the Part 2 section of this agenda, as a strategic 
project to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan objectives.

b) the pursuance of the planned activities would be funded from the Corporate 
Plan Delivery Fund in order to support delivery of the Corporate Plan and 
Investment Strategy, as set out in the Part 2 section of this agenda.

Reason for decision: To support the Council’s Corporate Plan objectives as set 
out in the exempt Part 2 section of this agenda.

Alternative options: To not authorise the pursuance of the project. This is not the 
recommended option as it would not support the Corporate Plan objectives.

5

Agenda Item 1



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee
5 December 2019 Minutes

54.  SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - 5 DEC 2019

There were no items to be considered.

55.  INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - 5 DEC 2019

There were no items to be considered.

56.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS - 5 DEC 2019

There were no items to be considered.

57.  LOANS, GRANTS AND DRAW DOWN AGREEMENTS - 5 DEC 2019

There were no items to be considered.

58.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
None.

59.  EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that:

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

60.  PROJECT BASEBALL (EXEMPT)
RESOLVED that the exempt information in relation to Project Baseball be noted.  

61.  SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - 5 DEC 2019 (EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.  

62.  INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - 5 DEC 2019 (EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.  

63.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS - 5 DEC 2019 (EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.  

64.  LOANS, GRANTS AND DRAW DOWN AGREEMENTS - 5 DEC 2019 
(EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.  

6

Agenda Item 1



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee
5 December 2019 Minutes

The Meeting closed at 6.43 pm

7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

8



SIGNED OFF BY Head of Legal and 
Governance

AUTHOR Tom Borer, Policy Officer

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276717

EMAIL tom.borer@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk

TO Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-Committee

DATE Thursday, 30 January 2020

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Benefits

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT Joint Venture - Raven Housing Trust and Reigate and 
Banstead Borough Council

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That the Head of Legal and Governance, in consultation with the Director of 
People and the members of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-
Committee and Executive Member(s) with responsibility for Housing, be 
authorised to finalise terms for and establish a Joint Venture Limited 
Liability Partnership between Reigate and Banstead Borough Council and 
Raven Housing Trust, in line with the objectives set out in this report.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The recommended action will facilitate effective future joint working between Reigate and 
Banstead Borough Council (the Council) and Raven Housing Trust (RHT) to deliver 
housing, particularly affordable housing, in the borough, thereby supporting the objectives 
of the Council’s Corporate Plan and Housing Delivery Strategy.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks authority for the Head of Legal and Governance to finalise terms for and 
establish a Joint Venture Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) between the Council and 
RHT. This Joint Venture is intended to facilitate effective joint working between the two 
organisations, to support the delivery of housing, particularly affordable housing, within 
the borough.

9

Agenda Item 4



The work of the Joint Venture is intended to align with the Council’s current and emerging 
5-Year Corporate Plan and Housing Delivery Strategy. To support this alignment, 
objectives for the work of the Joint Venture are set out in this report at paragraph 9. No 
specific projects for the Joint Venture have been identified at this time; potential schemes 
will be considered as they are identified. However, the Joint Venture will facilitate joint 
working through providing a pre-agreed framework for cooperation between the Council 
and RHT, allowing the organisations to collectively act more swiftly through the use of the 
LLP in response to opportunities. This is advantageous when operating in a commercial 
and time-sensitive market environment. 
Having taken appropriate advice, an LLP is 
[...]
ity 

and create a sense of place that brings people together;
b) Making the right provision for the residents where the market is not by:

i. Delivering affordable housing units on the developed land beyond that 
which would be required by the planning process which at completion will 
be sold to Raven Housing Trust or to another registered provider to be 
made available to the community;

ii. Increasing the supply of private market for sale properties in Reigate & 
Banstead;

c) Delivering a financial return to the Members if possible, but otherwise 
ensuring that the Joint Venture can meet its own costs of operation and 
development of the land.

10. The LLP structure is also considered to be advantageous in that, of the available 
options, it incurs the smallest tax burden on the members of the Joint Venture.

11. A draft of the Heads of Terms for the Joint Venture, subject to finalisation by the 
Head of Legal and Governance and consultation with the Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-Committee and Executive Member(s) with responsibility for 
Housing, is attached as Annex 1 to this report.

12. In addition, a draft of the Limited Liability Partnership Members Agreement, subject 
to finalisation by the Head of Legal and Governance and consultation with the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, is attached to the accompanying 

11

Agenda Item 4



private report set out in the Part 2 section of this agenda. This draft agreement is 
set out in private as it contains potentially commercially sensitive information, but is 
in line with the objectives set out here.

OPTIONS

13. Option 1: To authorise the Head of Legal and Governance, in consultation with the 
Director of People and the members of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-
Committee and Executive Member(s) with responsibility for Housing, to finalise 
terms for and establish a Joint Venture Limited Liability Partnership between the 
Council and RHT, in line with the principles set out in this report. This is the 
recommended option as it will facilitate effective future joint working with RHT to 
deliver housing, particularly affordable housing, in the borough, thereby supporting 
the objectives of the Council’s Corporate Plan and Housing Delivery Strategy.

14. Option 2: To authorise the Head of Legal and Governance to negotiate with RHT 
to establish a different delivery model. This is not the recommended option as it 
is not the preferred way forward for RHT or the advised vehicle for joint 
working in this sector. It will also increase the administrative process and 
delay the project.

15. Option 3: To not authorise the Head of Legal and Governance to finalise terms for 
and establish a Joint Venture Limited Liability Partnership between the Council and 
RHT. This is not the recommended option as it will not support the objectives of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan and Housing Delivery Strategy.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

16. In entering into the LLP, the Council will be obliged to abide by the terms of the 
Members Agreement. As referenced above, the current draft of the agreement, 
subject to finalisation, is attached as Annex 1 to this report.

17. These obligations should not incur any substantive future liability on behalf of the 
Council, unless otherwise agreed, as future projects will be considered on a case 
by case basis. Please see the Financial Implications section below for additional 
information on financial obligations.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

18. There are minimal direct financial implications of the establishment of the proposed 
Limited Liability Partnership. 

19. There are a number of administrative costs associated with the establishment and 
operation of the LLP. Set up costs will be charged to the Feasibility Studies 
Reserve that has been established to fund this type of expenditure. Thereafter a 
budget will be established for the Council’s share of ongoing LLP administration 
costs.

20. The LLP Membership Agreement will be structu
[...]
hes 

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That, subject to satisfactory due diligence, the Head of Legal and Governance, 
in consultation with the Head of Finance and Assets and members of the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, be authorised to:
(a) Acquire the freehold/leasehold of the properties in Earlswood and 

Whitebushes as detailed in the exempt report in Part 2 of the agenda; and
(b) Fund the acquisition and supporting costs from the funding allocated 

within the approved capital programme for investment in capital schemes 
to support delivery of the Corporate Plan, Housing Delivery Strategy and 
Investment Strategy, as set out the Part 2 report

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To obtain authority to acquire the freehold/leasehold of the specified properties in 
Earlswood and Whitebushes, subject to due diligence, to assist in the achievement of the 
Council’s place-shaping and commercial objectives as set out in the Council’s five year 
Corporate Plan.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks authority to acquire the freehold/leasehold of a number of properties in 
Earlswood and Whitebushes ward

33

Agenda Item 5



The acquisition of these properties would provide an immediate revenue income stream for 
the council, contributing to our corporate objective to become financially self-sustaining. 
Acquisition would also help to enable the Council – in the longer term – to undertake 
redevelopment, contributing to the delivery of corporate place-shaping ambitions and 
priorities to invest in our towns and villages, drive continued economic prosperity and 
deliver new housing in the borough. 
Additional details of how the acquisition will support these objectives is set out in Part 2 of 
the meeting agenda.

The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee has authority to approve the 
above recommendations 

STATUTORY POWERS

1. The Council has wide ranging powers to promote the economic, environmental and 
social well-being of the borough. These powers are derived from the Local 
Government Act 2000 and also include powers of general competence under section 
1 of the Localism Act 2011 to do anything that individuals with full capacity generally 
may do, subject to the provisions of the Act.

BACKGROUND

2. The vision set out in the Council’s new five year Corporate Plan is to (amongst other 
things) deliver quality services and support, make the borough a great place to live, 
work in, do business in and visit, and to be flexible and sustainable. 

3. To achieve this overall vision it sets a number of ‘people’ and ‘place’ objectives, 
including to:

 Secure the delivery of homes that can be afforded by local people and which 
provide a wider choice of tenure, type and size

 With our partners, invest in our town and village centres, so they continue to be 
places where people choose to live, work, do business and visit

 Drive the continued economic prosperity of the borough, facilitate improved 
business infrastructure, and confirm the borough’s reputation as a great place to 
do business; and 

 Ensure new development is properly planned and sustainable and benefits the 
borough’s communities and the wider area.

4. The Corporate Plan also recognises that to achieve this vision and deliver these 
objectives the Council needs to become financially self-sustaining and to generate 
additional income to build its financial resilience through responsible and sustainable 
commercial activities. 

5. The Council’s Local Plan, including the recently adopted Development Management 
Plan, explains in more detail the Council’s place-shaping ambitions for the borough.

KEY INFORMATION

34

Agenda Item 5



Sub heading
6. Details of the properties in question and financial information is set out in the exempt 

report in Part 2 of the agenda.
7. The acquisition will support the delivery of Corporate Plan objectives identified in 

paragraph 3 above, as well as providing an opportunity to generate an income stream 
for the Council.  As such, it is consistent with the Corporate Plan reference to “invest 
in new property assets or development opportunities in our economic area where 
these will provide a reliable revenue income stream or longer term capital receipt”

8. The income received would contribute to the continued provision of high quality 
services by the Council. 

9. The report recommendations are subject to a due diligence exercise (which will 
include legal, finance and environmental considerations) to confirm that the 
acquisition is sound.

OPTIONS

10. The options available to the Sub-Committee are:
11. Option 1: Authorise the acquisition of the property freeholds/leaseholds, associated 

delegations and the use of funding subject to satisfactory due diligence. This is the 
recommended option as it will contribute towards the achievement of a range of 
corporate objectives including financial sustainability, place-shaping, supporting 
towns and villages and promoting economic sustainability.

12. Option 2: Do not authorise the acquisition. This option is not recommended as it 
would represent a missed opportunity to deliver against a number of corporate 
people and place priorities and to generate income for the Council.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

13. As identified in paragraph 1, the Council has the power to acquire the 
freehold/leasehold of the properties, subject to the provisions of the Localism Act 
2011. 

14. There is no legal duty to consult the public on any commercial terms of the 
acquisition. These are matters for the authority. The Sub-Committee is entitled to 
determine them at its discretion, having considered the contents of this report.

15. Legal and valuation advice will be sought as necessary in undertaking due diligence 
in advance of any acquisition. The Council must at all times have regard to its 
fiduciary duties to Council taxpayers and to its best value duty.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

16. The current capital programme includes funding for investment in capital
[...]
 Banstead Local Plan Part 2: Development Management Plan: 
www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/dmp 

37

Agenda Item 5

http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/rbbc2025
http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/rbbc2025
http://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/dmp


This page is intentionally left blank

38



SIGNED OFF BY Chief Executive

AUTHOR John Jory, Chief Executive

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276151

EMAIL John.Jory@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk

TO Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-Committee

DATE Thursday, 30 January 2020

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Portfolio Holder for 
Investment and Companies

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT Investment and Company Governance and 
Resourcing

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That the Head of Legal & Governance, in consultation with the members of the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, be authorised to establish a 
company, and undertake all necessary supporting actions, for the purposes of 
acting as a holding company to consider and commission commercial activities 
on behalf of the Council, including acquiring and establishing additional 
companies, consideration of business plans, and oversight of commercial 
governance arrangements.

(ii) That shareholder consent be granted for the acquisition of the Council’s existing 
stake in Greensand Holdings Limited and RBBC Limited by the new holding 
company to be established under recommendation (i) on behalf of Greensand 
Holdings Limited, RBBC Limited, and the new holding company once 
established, subject to approval of the terms of acquisition by the Head of Legal 
and Governance, in consultation with the members of the Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-Committee.

(iii) That the Head of Legal and Governance be authorised to undertake necessary 
steps to recruit suitably qualified directors from the elected membership of the 
Council to serve on the Boards of the proposed holding company that she be 
authorised to recruit for suitably qualified directors for all existing and future 

45

Agenda Item 6



subsidiaries as set out in this report, such appointments to include non-executive 
directors.

(iv) That the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee’s support for additional 
staffing resources being provided for the Council’s investment and commercial 
activities be noted.

(v) That the Employment Committee be asked to agree the creation of and 
recruitment to a new post of Commercial Director.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

It is essential this change to our organisation structure is made to ensure it remains fit for 
purpose and is capable of delivering the Council’s vision and priorities.  The 
recommendations are the logical next step on that journey now the Council has examined 
best practice at other authorities.  These proposals ensure that the revised commercial 
governance structure will be transparent but also able to move at pace to take advantage 
of commercial opportunities that arise.
With the agreement of the Sub-Committee, it is recommended to ask the Employment 
Committee to recruit to the Commercial Director role.

The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee has authority to approve the above 
recommendations.

STATUTORY POWERS

The Council has wide ranging powers to promote the economic, environmental and social 
well-being of the borough.  These powers are derived from the Local Government Act 2000 
and include the powers of general competence under section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 to 
do anything that individuals with full capacity generally may do, subject to the provisions of 
the Act.
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 gives local authorities a general power of competence 
to do anything that individuals generally may do, where this is not prohibited by other 
legislation.  This includes the power to set up alternative delivery vehicles to exercise its 
powers and duties.
Section 4 of the Localism Act 2011 stipulates that where in the exercise of the general 
power a local authority acts for a purely commercia
[...]
options available to the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee are set out 
below:
Option 1: Approve all the Recommendations set out in the report to allow the Council 

to progress its commercial activities, ensuring they are fit for purpose and are 
capable of delivering the Council’s vision and priorities.  This is the 
Recommended option to ensure that the revised commercial governance 
structure will be transparent but also able to move at pace to take advantage 
of commercial opportunities that arise.

Option 2: If after reviewing the Recommendations and supporting report, adjustments 
are required, the CVESC should request the necessary adjustments be made 
and approve the actions subject to those adjustments.

Option 3: Do not approve the Recommendations. This is not the recommended option.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Where decisions are made which effect the Council’s companies, the legal implications of 
these decisions will be considered as part of the decision making process in each case.
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 provides local authorities with the power to do anything 
an individual may do, subject to a number of limitations. This is referred to as the ‘general 
power of competence’.  A local authority may exercise the general power of competence 
for its own purpose, for a commercial purpose and/or for the benefit of others; ie this 
includes the setting up of companies as alternative delivery vehicles to exercise its powers 
and duties.  In exercising this power, a local authority is still subject to its general duties 
(such as the fiduciary duty it owes to its rate and local tax payers and to the public law 
requirements to exercise the general power of competence for a proper purpose).

49

Agenda Item 6



Section 4 of the Localism Act 2011 stipulates that where in the exercise of the general 
power a local authority acts for a purely commercial purpose, the authority must do so 
through a company.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The budget prop
[...]
s meeting
	4 Joint Venture - Raven Housing Trust and Reigate and Banstead Borough Council
	Annex 1 - Draft Heads of Terms

	5 Acquisition of Property in Earlswood and Whitebushes
	6 Investment and Company Governance and Resourcing
	Commercial Governance Structure CVESC version 22 Jan 20




Minutes of the meeting


Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee
30 January 2020 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

COMMERCIAL VENTURES EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee held at the 
Executive Meeting Room - Town Hall on 30 January 2020 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors T. Archer (Chairman), T. Schofield (Vice-Chair), M. A. Brunt (Leader) 
and V. H. Lewanski.

Also present: Councillors M. S. Blacker, J. C. S. Essex, N. D. Harrison and S. McKenna.

65.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 as a 
correct record.

66.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

67.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

68.  JOINT VENTURE - RAVEN HOUSING TRUST AND REIGATE AND 
BANSTEAD BOROUGH COUNCIL

Councilllor T Archer, Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies, presented the 
‘Joint Venture - Raven Housing Trust and Reigate and Banstead Borough Council’ 
report.

The CVESC discussed how the joint venture would be structured and it was noted 
that further advice would be sought to fully establish the tax implications.  It was 
also noted that, once established, the joint venture would consider each prospect 
separately to establish the social/affordable/market housing opportunities at each 
site and would seek the necessary approval for each project using the commercial 
venture checklist where appropriate as not all projects would be commercial.  

Councillor M Brunt confirmed his support for the Council to work with Raven.  

RESOLVED that the Head of Legal and Governance, in consultation with the 
Director of People and the members of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-
Committee and Executive Member(s) with responsibility for Housing, be authorised 
to finalise terms for and establish a Joint Venture Limited Liability Partnership 
between Reigate and Banstead Borough Council and Raven Housing Trust, in line 
with the objectives set out in the report.

Reason for decision: The recommended action would facilitate effective future 
joint working between Reigate and Banstead Borough Council and Raven Housing 



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee
30 January 2020 Minutes

Trust to deliver housing, particularly affordable housing, in the borough, thereby 
supporting the objectives of the Council’s Corporate Plan and Housing Delivery 
Strategy.

Alternative options: To authorise the Head of Legal and Governance to negotiate 
with RHT to establish a different delivery model, or not authorise the Head of Legal 
and Governance to finalise terms for and establish a Joint Venture Limited Liability 
Partnership between the Council and RHT.

69.  ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN EARLSWOOD AND WHITEBUSHES

Councilllor T Archer, Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies, presented the 
report on the Acquisition of Property in Earlswood and Whitebushes and explained 
that financial details of the acquisition were set out in the exempt report in the Part 2 
section of the agenda. 

The CVESC discussed the scope of the acquisition and in response to a question 
from a visiting Member about the possibility of flooding, it was noted that 
appropriate due diligence would be carried out which would include a flood risk 
assessment.

RESOLVED that:

i) subject to satisfactory due diligence, the Head of Legal and Governance, in 
consultation with the Head of Finance and Assets and members of the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, be authorised to:

(a) Acquire the freehold/leasehold of the properties in Earlswood and 
Whitebushes as detailed in the exempt Part 2 of the report; and

(b) Fund the acquisition and supporting costs from the funding allocated 
within the approved capital programme for investment in capital schemes 
to support delivery of the Corporate Plan, Housing delivery Strategy and 
Investment Strategy. 

Reason for decision: To assist in the achievement of the Council’s place-shaping 
and commercial objectives as set out in the Council’s five year Corporate Plan.

Alternative options: To not authorise the acquisition and not deliver against a 
number of people and place priorities and not generate income for the Council.  

70.  INVESTMENT AND COMPANY GOVERNANCE AND RESOURCING

Councillor T Archer, Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies, presented the 
Investment and Company Governance and Resourcing report and in response to a 
query from a visiting Member it was explained that the commercial structure would 
evolve to meet the needs of the Council’s developing commercial investment.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) the Head of Legal & Governance, in consultation with the members of the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, be authorised to establish 
a company, and undertake all necessary supporting actions, for the purposes 



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee
30 January 2020 Minutes

of acting as a holding company to consider and commission commercial 
activities on behalf of the Council, including acquiring and establishing 
additional companies, consideration of business plans, and oversight of 
commercial governance arrangements.

(ii) shareholder consent be granted for the acquisition of the Council’s existing 
stake in Greensand Holdings Limited and RBBC Limited by the new holding 
company to be established under recommendation (i) on behalf of 
Greensand Holdings Limited, RBBC Limited, and the new holding company 
once established, subject to approval of the terms of acquisition by the Head 
of Legal and Governance, in consultation with the members of the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee.

(iii) the Head of Legal and Governance be authorised to undertake necessary 
steps to recruit suitably qualified directors from the elected membership of 
the Council to serve on the Boards of the proposed holding company that 
she be authorised to recruit for suitably qualified directors for all existing and 
future subsidiaries as set out in this report, such appointments to include 
non-executive directors.

(iv) the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee’s support for additional 
staffing resources being provided for the Council’s investment and 
commercial activities be noted.

(v) the Employment Committee be asked to agree the creation of and 
recruitment to a new post of Commercial Director.

Reason for decision: It is essential this change to our organisation structure is 
made to ensure it remains fit for purpose and is capable of delivering the Council’s 
vision and priorities. The recommendations are the logical next step on that journey 
now the Council has examined best practice at other authorities. These proposals 
ensure that the revised commercial governance structure will be transparent but 
also able to move at pace to take advantage of commercial opportunities that arise.

Alternative options: If, after reviewing the Recommendations and supporting 
report, adjustments are required, the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-
Committee should request the necessary adjustments be made and approve the 
actions subject to those adjustments, or do not approve the Recommendations.

71.  SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - 30 JAN 2020

There were no items to be considered.



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee
30 January 2020 Minutes

72.  INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - 30 JAN 2020

There were no items to be considered.

73.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS - 30 JAN 2020

There were no items to be considered.

74.  LOANS, GRANTS AND DRAW DOWN AGREEMENTS - 30 JAN 2020

There were no items to be considered.

75.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

None.

76.  EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that:

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

77.  JOINT VENTURE - RAVEN HOUSING TRUST AND REIGATE AND 
BANSTEAD BOROUGH COUNCIL - EXEMPT

RESOLVED that the exempt information in relation to the Joint Venture – Raven 
Housing Trust and Reigate and Banstead Borough Council be noted.

78.  ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN EARLSWOOD AND WHITEBUSHES - 
EXEMPT

RESOLVED that the exempt information in relation to the Acquisition of property in 
Earlswood and Whitebushes be noted.

79.  SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - 30 JAN 2020 (EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.

80.  INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES - 30 JAN 2020 (EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.

81.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS - 30 JAN 2020 (EXEMPT)



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee
30 January 2020 Minutes

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.

82.  LOANS, GRANTS AND DRAW DOWN AGREEMENTS - 30 JAN 2020 
(EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.

The Meeting closed at 7.04 pm


